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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ISHMAL vG NEWARKe 

Johnnie Mae Ishmal, t/a 
Back Room, 

Appellant~ 

v. 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Be~erage Control of the City 
of Newark, 

Respondent" _ _._. ___ -=-----c:w__,, ___ fl:S# -

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

On Appeal· 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Kohn, Kir·sch & Needle, EsqsQ, by Lewis J e Weinstein, Esq., 
. Attorneys for Appellant 

Philip. E. Gordon, Esq., by Anthony J" Iuliani, Esq., 
· Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed-the following supplemental report: 

Supplemental Hearer's Renort 

On appellant 8 s appeal to the Appellate Division 
(Docket A-261-68) from the Director's Conclusions and Order in 
Ishmal v~ Newark~ Bulletin 1829~ Item 3, affirming respondent's 
revocation of appellant's plenary retail consumption license 
for premises 132 Orchard Street, Newark, the case was remanded 
to the Director for amplified findings and conclusionse . 
Ishmal v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control (Appe Divo 
1969), not officially reported, recorded in Bulletin 1847, 
Item 1 Cl. 

As heretofore indicated, the appeal to the· Division 
was submitted for determination on the transcript below, pur­
suant to Rule 8 of Sta.te Regulation No. 15, with no additional 

·testimony taken at the Divisione 

· The record herein of the proceedings before the Board 
disclosed the testimony of Police Captain John Notte, as taken 
from.the police files, to be as follows~ On October 1, 1966 .. 
Bernard Alton and Irene Ramos were arrested within the premises 

:forrpossession of eight decks of narcotics; October 6, 1966 
Theresa Rodriquez was arrested within the premises for posses­
sion of a hypodermic needle; on February 21+, 1967 a "Segunaton 
was arrested within the premises for possession and sale of 
twelve decks of narcotics which consisted of heroin; on March 
8, 1967 Agnes Morales was arrested inside the premises for 
possession of eleven decks of narcotics; on June 26, 1967 
Amelio Gonzalas was arrested w;i.thin the premises for sale of 
narcotics; on July 31, 1967 one Santiago was arrested inside 
the premises for possession of four decks of narcotics and for 
assault and battery on a police officer; on September 6, 1967 
William Torres was arrested inside the premises for sale of 
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narco.tics. Captain Notte further testified on direct' exami­
nation that he was· assigned to investigate narcotics activity 
over a period of two years and that Sergeant Edmund Bimb.o, 

·.Jerome Cleary1 Detective Ballard, McKinl~y Jackson,: David .. 
Cummings .and .uetective· McNulty (the whole narcotics squad,- . 
consisting of eighteen detectives) were involved in most _ot 
the arrestsQ During the period of time nineteen arrests . 
were m~de within the appellant 1 s licensed premiS,E;1S with refer­
ence to narcotics activity; ten of which were ·made on the · . · 
outside of the premises and nine . on the inside ther~o.r. 
Captain Notte further said .that; ·due to the ni.lmber o~ arrests · · 
in the vicinity during this period of time, nine ·within the · 
premises and no arrests being made more than two doors away 
from the premises, the appellant did or should have had know~ 
ledge of the narcotic activityo 

. _ Detective. Thomas P~ Lyons, in addition ,.to the .. d'at;e,s 
· set forth in the Hearer's report· concerning possession and 
sale of narcotics, testified that on August 24, 1966-·one 

. Pedro Planiso was observed walking over to one William Barret-o 
who was. seated on a porch at 128 Orchard Street, and then · 
Pedro Planiso reached up between the bricks at 130 Orchard· 
Street and removed a stack of glassine· envelopes and walked 
over to a car and ha-nded them through the window thereof; 
that .he was then arrested. Detective Gockeler, according t.o . 
the testimony of Detective Lyons, removed a glass-ine envelepe. -
from a crack between the bricks of ·the ho.use at 130: Orchard . · 
Street; that the men in the ca·r were taken to headquarters 
and ·charged with possession of narcotics and also possessi'on 
of a dangerous weapon; that, prior to the arrests, Detective 
.Ly9ns testified that he had seen the men in question who_ 
participated ·in ·the traffic of narcotics going in and out.· of · 
the_ licensed premises on numerous occasiorts41 On August 25', · 
1966, while in the company of· Detective. Cleary, Lyons stat.ad .. 
that he saw a car stop in front of 130 Orchard Street and a 
per~on known as Tito {·a susp_ected narcotics seller) walk. · 
over to the car and reach.to. the window before leaving the -

·area. On September 17, 1966 Detective Lyons st~ted that_. · 
again, while in the company of Detective Clea_ry and making. a. 
routine.patrol of the area in question, he observed o~e 
Cortese standing in front of the appellant's premises; that,· 
as they. pulled· up alongside of him~ he observed Cortese · 
dropping two envelopes in the gutter;, _ Upon picking up the 

. envelopes and examining same, they were fo1.llld to. con:tain .· .-.... ;· .. . . . 
.. heroin. · Detective Lyons said he ·knew Cortese (who· "hangs:-:·. <,,: ··· ·. _· _ 

.. · .. i~:~m~~r ~~.;!::?i~: o;n:l ~=;i:~t;e~}e~:~!!!f ~~~~~~!!~~~!~~~\-v,; 
·to making the arrest, "men going· in and out of the Back Room·_·· · ·. 
on other dates ·besides that" were observedo · On ·June 1, 1.96? · 
Detective Lyons further stated he observed a man enter and 
then come out of a dwelling at 128 Orchard Street, walk '. ... 
south to appellant's premises where two males were st.anding,· ,. 
and handed them two glassine envelopes; that they ov.erheard 
·"in -a clear tone that he wanted half a load which means · 

. fifteen decks -of heroinlb.. A few minutes lat-er. he came· out· .. 
of ·number 136 and handed him a stack of glassine 'env~lopes-~·n,\:·· ... · 
The man· ·was immediately apprehended and taken to·· police -· -· · · >- ... 
headqua~terso Detective Lyons said that he recognized the··-....- . 

. man as ,:a ·patron of appellant's licensed premise·s~ -·Detective .. 
Lyons testified tha.t he ha~f worked in· the area of appellant's 

'" . premises for a number of .y.ears and -"thro~h our:·experienoe. · , ... 
,: . . '··,' . . -: . ·.·. : .. :·: ' .... 
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found the·. tavern t·o be a constant hang-out for drug pushers 
and drug users;" that on July 29, 1967 one Burga was arrested 

·after entering the appellan:tvs tavern just prior to handing 
some envelopes to a man immediately outside the premisesQ 
Burga:, when· observing Detective Lyons and other detectives 
entertng the premises, threw several packets on the floor 
which were ascertained to contain heroin. . Said Burga jumped 
from the bar stool and assaulted Detective Lyons and his 
fellow· offic.ers. when they attempted to apprehend· him; that 

·patrons in the barroom attempted to pull Burga away from the 
detectives after they had him in· custody and during.all this 
neither the bartender nor any other- person "had.the decency 
to _go to the telephone and to call the police. .That was the 

_cooperation. that I· received from the operators of the Back 
Room tavern." · 

The testimony of Detective Richard·s. Ballard was to 
the effect that on October 1, 1966 and again on October 6, 
1966.he observed Bernard Alton (a patron employed by appellant); 
that ·he·was asked b.Y Bernard Alton if. he wished to buy a .... 
narcotic drug, and also he observ·ed one Theresa ·Rodriquez · 
selling narcotics to p~ople comfng in from the street. 
Detective Sergeant Edmund Bimbo also testified that, from the 
,Police Dep~rtment's files, on January 17, 1967 and .February 
24, 196? and on June 26, 1'967:·.arrests wer~ ·made by the sheriff 8 s 
office insi¢le the appellant 8 s licensed premises on· narcotic - . 
charges& The arrests indlcated were made on June 24, 1967 by 

·the sherift 1·s department and also Det·ectives McNUlty and 
CUm.mings.of the Newark Police Department. 

' ' . 

. Rule 4.of Stat.e Regulation No4) 20 provides, among. 
other. things: - -

"No· licensee shall allow, permit or suffer· ·in. 
or.upon_the·licensed premises $00 any unlawful 
possession of or any unlawful activity pertaining 
to narcotic· drugs. as defined by Ro So 24: 18-2Gi o u 11 

. Re 8$ 24: 18~2(9) provides: 

"'Narcotic drugs 8 means coca leaves, opium, 
marihuana and every substance not chemically 

- distinguishable from them0 

Re So 24: 18~2( 11) provides.g. 

_ u•op:Lum 8 includes morphine, codeine and heroin; 
. and any. c:ompound, manuf'acture, sa,l t, de~i vati ve, 
.mixture, or preparation of opium· .. n . ·. ' . ' 

, . . . In the -instant. ~"ase a narcotic drug was sei·~-ed from 
. the person trafficking in narcotics and who was taken into 
custody for possession·_or s~le or attempted sale of heroin 
which is, among others- a. prohibited narcotic wi~hin the · 
meaning of the ruleo f-am satisfied and conclude that the mere-
·possessiori or the sale of narcotic drugs in licensed premi.ses 
constitute a violation of said.rule~ See Smith'[! Newark, 
Bulletin 1726, Item.1, and Hodes Cornoration v~_Newark, 
Bulletin 1730,.Item 1e 

In 279.Clyb, I~vt..-11.~wark~et alQ, Judge Lewis, 
speaking for the court (73 N6J~ Super., 15) reiterated the.· 
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ruling in In re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super~ 449; 457 
(App. DiVo 19'5fJ,-··--·· .. -

n".fl that the commission of an overt act on 
the licensed premises in furtherance or promotion 
or encouragement of an illicit purpose is in -

_itself an immoral activity comprehended by the 
scope of the regulatory rUle$" 

Moreover, the court stated that "There is a close and 
definite connection between drug addiction and crime"· and , 
cited divers authorities thereon9 The unlawful possession 
or sale of heroin is made a high misdemeanor with drastic 
penaltiese In that case the court held that the unlawful 
possession or sale of marihuana on property within the 
privilege of a liquor license is ~n immoral activity as 
contemplated by Rule 4 of State Regulation Noe 20u 

In Con~e Vu Princetgn, Bulletin 139, Item 8, which 
concerned the outside of the licensed premises, it was ruled 
that a licensee must keep his place and his patronage under 
control0 If in the exercise of his personal rights he 
becomes a nuisance to the community, public interest requires 
that the privilege terminateo See also, most lately 1 KaJ2lsn 
v. ~nglewood, Bulletin 1745, Item 1, aff'd id. name Appe 
Div. 1·968, not officially reported, recorded in Bulletin 
1790, Item 1, certife deno 51 NoJ~ 464G Such determination 
may -~e either by revocation or non-renewal of the license~ 

"The offence of keeping a disorderly house or. 
nuisance consists not in the fact that the ke-eper commits 
any of these crimes himself, but that he permits his house 
to be made a nuisance to the neighborhood by suffering the 
commission of these crimes there, whether by himself or 
others, i:s immateriaL.'1 State v. WiJ,.liams, 30 NeJ ,,La 102, 
107e It was also stated in the cited case, at p. 110 "that 
the habitual perpetration of the prohibited offences in a 
house kept for the purpose constitutes the house a pbulic 
nuisance, as it tends in a greater degree to the spread of 
the evil which was intended to be prohibitedon 

I find the appellant guilty of the violations set 
forth in both charges on the dates of December 8, 1965, 
August 27, 1966, October 1, 1966, October 6, 1966, January 1?, 
1967, February 24, 1967, March 8, 1967, June 26, 1967, 
July 29, 1967 and July 31 1 1967& 

As to October 1, 1966, October 6, 1966, February 24, 
1967, March 8, 1967, June 26, 1967, July 31, . 1967, September._ 
6, 1967, I find that these violations were committed within 
appellant's licensed premises. I further find that on 
October 1, 1966, June 26, 1967 and September 6, 1967, the 
sale or attempted sale of narcotics happened on the .licensed 
premisese 

Appellant has failed to sustain the burden of 
·establishing that the Board's action in revoking her license 

was erroneous and should be reversed,- as required by Rule 6 
of State Regulation No" ·15. 

_ Accordingly, I recommend a reaffirmance of the 
Director 0 s previous determination that the appellant was··:-
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proved guilty of the violations alleged on the particUlarized. 
dates above set forth by a fair preponderance of the evidence, 
and that appellant's licensed business was thereby-conducted 
as a.nuisance. 

Sypplemental Conclusions and Order 

Exceptions to the supplemental Hearervs report we~e 
. filed by the appellant, including therein objections to 
evidence ·admitted at the hearing, the severity of the penalty 
and the failure to treat certain questions raised by the 
Superior Oourt, Appellate Division, in its remand order. .I 
deem it appropriate under the circumstances to set forth 
certain principles applicable to this proceedingo · 

Rule 4 of State Regulation Now 2o in part (effective 
July 1, 1967) prohibits any licensee from allowing, permi tti_ng 
or suffering any unlawful possessi9n of or any unlawful 
activity pertaining to narcotic drugs in or upon the licensed 
premises. The congregation of drug addicts·(users)~ the . 
arranging for ot the offering to arrange for the sale or pro­
curement of such drugs· or the mere presence of a person for 
the purpose of selling, transferring, obtaining or using·such 
drugs constitutes .such "activityn interdicted by.this Rule. 
Cf. Smith Ve Newar~, Bulletin 1721 9 Item 1e · 

Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20 in part prohibits 
any licensee from allowing, permitting or suffering in or upon. 
the licensed premises any immoral activity or the licens~d 
place of. business to be conducted in such a mahner as to con­
stitute a-nuisance. ·The congregation of drug addicts (users), 
the arranging for or the offering to arrange for the sale or 
procurement of such drugs or the mere presence of a per$On· 
for the-purpose of selling, obtaining, transferring or using 
such drugs is such "immoral activity" and such 21nuisance." 
Re White House Inn, Inc,, Bulletin 1252, Item 2; Hodes Corp, 
vG Newark, Bulletin 1730, It~m 1© A nuisance under said rule 
has been defined in many Division cases as: 

. "An offensive, annoying, unpleasant thing or 
practice: a cause· or source of annoyance that al­
though often a single act is usually a continuing 
or repeated invasion or disturbance of another's 
-right." Re One Eleven..J.Vines & Liquors, Inc!,,, ( 

· Bulletin 1656, Item 5~ reversed on other grounds, 
One Eleven Wines & Liguors, Inc, Vo Division o~ 
Alo Bev, Control, 50 NeJG 329 (1967)0 

Appellant contends that the State may not prohibit. 
t~e mere congregation, without other improper activity, of 

. drug addicts on licensed premiseso Reliance is placed upon 
·. the New Jersey Supreme Court decision in the heretofore men-
. tioned One. Eleven case, which dealt with the congregation of. 

homosexuals and apparent homosexualse The court held that the 
mere presence of homosexuals on licensed premises is not suf­

. ficient1y·contrary to.the public welfare to justify their 
exclusion therefrom in order to achieve effective liquor 
control~· 

· .... · ··However, I find that the congregation of drug addicts 
·on licensed premises poses a serious threat to the public · 
_:.interest which seeks the elimination of the invidious narcotic· 
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- ' 

·trafficQ HThere is a close and definite connection-between 
drug addictio:µ ami'crime.'' - 279 Club-,- Tnc. v~ N~Tt[~k, 
73 N.J e Sup~r-~ 15,- 2l (~pp •. Dive_ 1962). The Divisiop.'s _­
policy ·and--' pr~9tt«::e. qf attempting :to ~'nip reaso11:ably _ -
apprehenQ.ed evi)~s while ·they a~e in the _:bud._" {Paddock. Bai!, 
I c. v. _n·v· sion of Al·c·~ Bev. Centro , 46_ NeJ~ - Super_~ "405,-

08 Appe D~y~ -·1957 · .r;--. ·quoted with approval by th~ court_ 
in said 279 Club: Q.e.c'isiqp_, mandate that liquor licens_ed _- .­
premises_· not;. be, ~allowed to _become breeding pl·ace·s ~or - · . 
illicit narcotic_' acti v_ityo . . ' . 

- . . . ,· ._. 

_ - _;··A_ :;Li_cen~ee_, _is -respqnsi bl~ in disciplinary_ and 
- license-r-e:hewai: :pr·oceeqJ_:p.gs for unfavorable conditions .. -

outside-· as :well,-~~~- ip:si4e- the- licensed premi~es-: which ~re . -
caused by his pat:rops _(Kaplan· v, Englewood,- Bulletin- 174.5., 
Item 1, aff 'di~ nom __ • -_,by- --the: ?up-erior Court_, Appell~te · . 
Di vi~i_9n (1968)i ·n.9t .·of~ici~~llY: :reported, recorded ~n _ · _· _ 

-Bulletin 1790.; :it~Il}--t, G~r-t+fo dep.. 51 -N~J. 464 (1968)-) or _ 
connec.te,d wi tl1: -th~ -11,c.~:p.s~_q.- premises_ (Bo!rd of Commissioners 

the Cit. of.Ba onne v. ·B & LT vern nc·, If2-N..Je 131 " 
( 196. ) "~ - A).so -a,_ Ii«:!ensee has· full· control over hi~ patron,!"M 
age on lic~nsed --_premi s~ s al'~.d, -subject to_ the anti-disc;rimin0:f) 
tory provisions o_f tne·Civ;tl'~;i.ghts Law which are. not here 
appliC?-l?le,\ may-. ~ject .. t?.o~~ patrons to whom he objects~ 
R~ One. Elever.i- W~n~rs ~\_Lig~or~,_- ,Inc.,, Bulj.etin_ 1656,- Item 5, 
supra. - · - - - · -

. ·, . . . - . . . . . 

· _- • T_he; st--a,nda-rd ·.of· -respon~i bili ty of th~ licensee in 
discipl~nary proce~dJ:p.gs w~ tl;l ~espect to t;h.e regulatory· 
prohi bi ti on ag~inst -"allpwing, permi tt_ing or -si;iff ering·•1: th~_ 
herei11~bove, pr.osc_l'ib_ed ·activity· i-s, as follow_s:. - . ·: - '·-
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involved not one but many incidents on many 
different occasionsB Although appellant 
appears to have taken some measures to correct 
certain conditions at his licensed premises, 
his overall conduct fell far short of what the 
public is entitled to expect from a licensee 
and he cannot expect the disclosure of one 
incident to absolve or excuse him from a long 
course of misconducto 

* * * *· 
"It is well settled that a.licensee may not 

by inaction avoid his responsibility as a 
~icensee and,- in terms of basic responsibility, 
there can be no distinction between a licensee 

. who violates the law· and one- who' negligently 
· refus~s to take affirmative action to prevent a 
violation of the lawo" 

PAGE 7 

On appeal the court affirmed the Division's decision, 
holding that the penalty of revocation was not unduly harsh 
and stating, at Po 35: 

n ••• Clearly, he did 'allow, permit and surfer' 
upon his licensed premises, over a protracted. 
period of time, a condition which constituted a 
flagrant offense to fundamental decency and 
morality, justifying the imposition of the 
maximum.penalty provided by law." 

Disciplinary proceedings may be distinguished from 
license-renewal proceedings. In Tumyltx v. Dunellen,. Superior 
Court (Appe Div. 1963) 1 not officially reported, reprinted in 
Bulletin 1519, Item 1, the court said: 

u ••• The problem before the Director was what 
penalty to impose for .what his investigators had 
discovered the licensees had done in the past • 
. The problem before Dunellen, upon the application 
for the renewal of the license, was whether it was 
in the public interest that this establishment be 
licensed in the fUture3.\)(trr 

In Kaplan v,, Englewood,·Bulletin 1745, Item 1, supra, 
. former Director Lordi quoted with approval the portion of the 
dissenting opinion of Judge Conford in Bd. of Com'rs of Baxon~e 
v. B & L Tavern, Inc~ (App. Divo 1963), not officially reported, 
reprinted in Bulletin 1509, Item 1, aff'd 42 NoJo 131 (1964), 
as follows: · 

n.oo in the area of licensing, as distinguished 
from disciplinary violation proceedings, the deter­
minative consideration is the public interest in the 

·-creation or continuance of the licensed 9peration, 
not the-fault or merit of the licenseeeG•o 

· "Thus, here, entirely apart from considerations. 
·as to the licensee:.w s culpability for the deleterious 
conditions which surrounded this establishment, the 
·broad question·necessarily posed before the local 
board on the application was whether, in the light of 
all the surrounding circumstances and condition3, it 
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,was good for ·Bayonne .and- the neighborhood 
involved that a tavern continue to exist at 
this particular location at all •• e. 11 

See also Nordea, Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, 1+3.N.J. SupeT. 277, 282 (App. Div. 1957). 

. · ·With th.ese principle.s in·~ind·, ·r make the follow-
ing findings. he~ein: . · -. _ .· . ·. ·- .· 

1 Q · On December 8, 1965, March 8, 1967, July 29, 
1967.and divers other dates.between December 1965 and the. 
end of 1967, drug addict·s, i.e., persons who indulged in or_ 
appeared ·to indulge ·in the unlawful use of ·narcotics, .congre- _ 
gated in and upon the appellant's licensed premises·; that .·· 
appellant knew that these persons-were drug addicts.or should. 
have known of this fact by reason of the characteristics and 
activi.ties ·of said persons, the continuous nature ··thereof and 
the common knowledge of same in the area of the licensed 
l>remise.s.; that app.ellant, by countenancing such congr·egation, 
failed ·to prevent such congregation, apparently in the . _ 
claimed .erroneous belief that she could not lawfully do so; 
and that she therefore allowed, permitted and suffered (1) 
unlawful activi'ty pertaining to· narcotic drugs in and upon 
her licensed premises,, in violation of Rule ~ of State , 
Regulation No. 20, with respect- to the dates subs,.equent to 
June 30, 1967, and (2) immoral activity in and upon her 
licensed premises and her licensed place of .business to be 
conducted in such a manner as to constitute a nui~rnnce, in 
violation of Rule ? of State ·Regulation Nos 20,, with respect 
to all such dates. 

·2. · On· October 1, -1966,. a patron (pres_umably · 
"Ramos·") unlawfully possessed narcotic drugs (nine decks of· 
heroin),.and Bernard Alton (an off-duty part-time.bartender 
of appellant)· arranged for the sale and procurement of such 
drugs for Detective Ballard,. in and upon the licensed prem­
ises; ··tha:t appellant . failed to prevent such activity in that, 
by allowing. l:ier Place. of business t:o become a meeting place 
for drug addicts, ·she created the condition which precipitated 
such. foreseeable. ·consequential possession and arrangement . 
(the .fact· that these two persons were apprehended by . 
Detective Ballard ~.-s a result of the appellant's complaint is 
a factor in nlitigation of penalty, rather than a defense to 
the ·charges);.· and .·that . she therefore allowed, permitted and .. 
suffer:ed .imm,PJ~al·-.;a.l~°t;ivi-ty tn· .. and µpon her licensed· pr-emises 

... :~~~l';:~~~~~~f~~~l~~t~?'f ~~~!:6!, t~nb!1~f~%~~~e~r1~J~c~ ~f 
State Regulation .No~ 20,p · · 

. . 

. 3~ ··On March .. 8, 1967, Agnes _Morales (a patron) 
unlawfully posse.ssed narcotic drugs and on July 29··, -1967, a 
patron ~no:wn as ''Burga" unlawfully pqssessed narcotic drugs 
(several pa~kets ·of heroin) in and upon the licensed premises; 
and that, as herein.above stated in the preceding paragraph,· 
appellant failed to prevent :such _·possession and _therefore . « 
allowed, permitted and suf:f ered it to occur, -i.n violation of 
Rule 5'>'.pf ·St.ate Regtilation No. ·.20. as aforesaid. · ·. · 

lt. _On. the following dates the following persons 
unlawfully-possessed· narcotic drugs in front of .appellant's 

' ' ~ .. 
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licensed premises: (1) on August 24, 1966, Pedro-Planiso, · . 
(2) on August 27, 1966, Julio Santiago (six decks of heroin), 
(3) on September 17, 1966, "Cortese" (heroin) and (4) on 
October 18, 1966, two unidentified man (twelve decks of heroin); 
that each of these persons visited appellant's tavern on such 
occasions and utilized it as a meeting place from which they 
intended to lllllawfUlly traffic in narcotic drugs; that 
appellant failed to prevent such activity in that, by allow~ 
ing her plac~ of business to become a meeting place for drug 
addicts, she created the condition which precipitated such 
consequential possession outside her licensed premises; .and 
that she therefore allowed, permitted and suffered her · 
licensed place of business to be conducted in such a manner 
as to become a nuisance, in violation_ of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 200 

5 Appellant's guiit of those portions of charges 
(t) and (2).as delineated in .these findings has been established 
by more than a preponderance of the believable evidence adduced 
herein. Actually, the basic facts are not in dispute; only 
the conclusions to be drawn therefrom are contested. The 
remaining portions of charges (1) and (2) are hereby dismissed 
since I find the appellant not guilty thereof u 

The remaining ·question concerns the propriety of the 
penalty imposed. Is revocation of the license unreasonable? 
Did the municipal issuing authority abuse its discretion in 
administering such penalty? 

-Division records disclose that appellant's license 
was suspended by the respondent Municipal Board for fifteen 
days, effective September 12, 1966, for her personally failing 
to have her licensed premises closed during hours required by 
local ordinanceo . Upon appeal to the Division by the licensee, 
such action was affirmed and the fifteen-day-suspension 
imposed effective November 21, 19660 Bulletin 1711, Item 2. 

I have carefully re-evaluated the question of the 
severity of penalty imposed herein. Appellant frequently 
summoned police to her premises to contain the chaotic 

·activity resulting from her premises being patronized by 
narcotic addicts.e And on at least two occasions persons were 
arrested by the police as a result of these callso 

However, these mitigating factors are not sufficient 
to overcome the undeniable fact that for a two-year period ~ 
appellant's tavern was a continuous breeding place for unlaw­
ful narcotic activity and a serious threat to the public 
safety and welfarec Frequent calls to the Police Department 
did not effectively 'contain the harmful condition prevailing 
at the tavern. Yet appellant, who admittedly was aware of the 
problem, took no additional steps to prevent the prohibited 
activity other than to eject only patrons who were actually 
under the influence of drugsc The municipal issuing authority 
could have reasonably concluded that appellant was unwilling 
or unable to protect the public by controlling her premises 
and that a mere suspension of her license would not have 
there~fter resulted in a correction of the serious cofiditione 
While, perhaps, refusal to renew appellant's license would 
have bee4 an appropriate way in which to protect the public 
interest, ·without disqualifying the li.censee from being asso­
ciated with the industry for two years (RQS. 33:1-31 and 26), 
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I cannot agree-that the.res:oondent Municipal Board was 
required to await the_ termination of the licensing period, 
rather than to institute immediate_ disciplinary proceedings,., 
to accomplish the desired_ result. . · · . · . · · . · 

' . ' Under all >tbe circumstances; Including the·· rec~nt· 
prior disciplinary re:~ord of appellant, I find that the ·. · .· 

. penalty of. ;revocation was .not unrea·sonably _severe. I . 
therefore _re~ff;lrm my -previous determination that· the. 
ultimate action of the : respondent ·Board be· affirmed and. the. · 
appeal her~in be dismis$ed. · · · · · 

. According,ly, it is·~ on t~i s · 13th day of· May 196_9, · 

·ORDERED that the·.actiQn of the respondent Board- be 
and the ·same is. hereby af~i~med, and· the appeal her·ein be arid· · .. 
the same is ~ereby dismisse"d; and it ··is further .· · ., .·· · ·. ·_ .. ~ . ~ .. 

. ORDERED _that Pl~enary Retail·-·consUillpt.ion ·License. 
, C-1 t~; is~ued by -the Mtinic·ipal ·Board of. Alcoholic B"everage 

c·ontrol· of ·the City of· Newark to Johnnie Mae Ishmal, t/a 
Back·Room, for premises 1320rchardStreet, Newark, be and 
the same .is hereby revoked, the effective date of whi_ch will .. _.· 
not· pe fixe.d- "tmtil ·th~ determination by the Superior Court, ·. · · 
Appellate Division, 0£-- the pending. appeal, and remand ·to 
this Division. · · 

-..JOSEPH M •. KEEGAN 
. DIRECTOR-

~-2. ·.· DISCIPLINARY PRO.CEED,INGS·. - GAM:aLING.·_(NUMBERS BETS) . .. . . ' .. 
UNQUALIFIED EMPL.OYEE ..... LICENSE SUSPEij])ED ·FOR 70 DAYS;<_·· .. 
LES.S 5 FOR- PLE.~t. .. . · . . . -,_'_ · : .. 

In ·the. Matter ·or··,D~sciplinar.y · ·._) 
~rooeedings _agai~st·.-_ .. , . · 

. -. . . 

· Will"iam Malone .: · . . ·; . . . . 
t/a Twenty .Grand: Loung.a· & ·Hall · ) 
296-298 · ·..;·:· t6th-- Av-enue · _ ) . 
Newark, :N. _·J •. · ,, . · · 

· . :. " Holda~." .. of'~: Pien~r.y,. !l~~ail Consumpt_ion .· ) .· 
·· .· . Li~ense- ... c+71;-:,:.::,J~~-$ti~_q __ ·py_::·t.he _M1.lllioipal : 

· · Board, ar·-:··Alc6hol-f."Cf:_B~veragtf Control or) 
th~' c1ty·- o-:r:-Newark:.-:.'>- . · 
.i.·i-.·..;.··_:.~ _;,..:.. ~ -~ ~ ~ - ~- -·- - - - _). 

·.·: .·:·._:.· . 

CONCLUSIONS . anq.·· ., 
. ORDER·· 

. L . 

. ' . . ' . 
-:, -· . ' .-_ : ~· - . -.. ' ,: . 

_ · E;J.mer .·J .• _ He~rm·ann~·- Jr·~, _E$q~; ·Attorney -lor _Lic:ense_.e . , 
.. · .. Louis F •. -~r~ole,- .l!;sq.-7 App~~_ri_ng- for th~ Division_ 

· .. ,.' . 

·,:" : .,, 
::-:· · .. -· ' . : . .- '~· ... ~ ' .. ' 

-· .·.O':'. BY· THE· DntECT()Rf>: -·· ' 
. . ··-.. ·.: 

.... ··· - . · :Li~eh~ee p.leads ·non Wit-to.· ·charges, all·e·g~ng tha~·<: · 
· .(-1 ). ·and (2) on No_vember ·29;_ and December 3, 6. _and.-12,.: t968,,, · 
he periq~1tted the accept_anoe of ·numbers bet~·• on the _ li"ceri'se9.·-., __ ·. 
premise~;, in ·violation .of -Rules 6 and 7 _of· State Regulatio1t>«'. · 

, No. 20,r,and "(3) ·on November -29 ·a:nd December_,3 and· 6, 1968,\'.· 
·:·:he employed a minor, age 20, as a .. bartender ·serving and -·.-"'· , 
.. : · sellirig_alcoholic beverag.es, .iri violation -of Ru1e··2,·o~ Sta.~~-·.:, 
:·. Regulation No. 13c ._. .: ·, .. .- · · · ·' · _ .. ·. ::.-· ->-;'.:· · 
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Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
on the tirst and second charges for sixty days (Re Saunders, 
Bulletin 181+2, Item 2) and on the third charge for ten days, 
(Re Nazario, Bulletin 1840, Item 5), or a total of seventy 
days, with remission·.of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of sixty-five days. 

According.ly, it is, on this 20th day o.r May 1969, 
/ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-?35, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage.Control 
of the City of Newark to William Malone, t/a Twenty Grand· 
Lounge & Hall, for premises 296-298 - 16th Avenue, Newark, be 
and the same is he~eby suspended for the balance of its term, 
viz., until midnight June 30, 1969, commencing at 2 a.m. · 
Tuesday, May 27, 1969; and it is ~urther 

. . 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
.shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2 a.m.· 
'Thursday, JUly 31, 1969. 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

3. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY. 
LABELED -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

··. · In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· > Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 
Franklin Lake Indian Trail Club 
83o·Franklin Lake Road 
Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 

) 
·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License·C-2·issued by.the Mayor and ) 
Council of the Borough of Franklin 
Lakes · · _) 
~:~ -- -.- - ,_ ....... -- .... -- -- - - ..., ~ .... -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Edward A. O'Connor, Trustee, Pro se 
Walter H. ·c1eaver, EsqGI, A-ppearing for the Division 

.BY· THE DIRECTOR: 

, · Licensee pleads llQ!l vult to a eharge alleging that 
on·March 19, 1969; it possessed an alcoholic beverage in a . 

. •bottle·bearing a label which did not truly describe its_ contents,. 
: ·in violation of Rule 2? of State· Regulation No·. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
ten days, 'with remission of five days for the plea entered, 

· · leaving a net ·suspension of five days e Re Miele, Bulletin 
1849, Item 6. . · 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of May, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, 
·-; issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough'--of Franklin 

Lakes to Franklin Lake Indian Trail Club for premises 830 
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Franklin-~ake Road, Franklin Lakes, be and the "same is 
hereby_ suspended for-five (5) days 7 commencing at 3:00 a.m. 
Monday, .May _19, 1969, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Saturday, 
May 24, 1969. -

JOSEPH.M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

I+. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE - PRIOR 
SIMILAR· RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED-FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5- -
FOR PLEA • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary )-
Proceeding-s against _ - -

) 
Fair Wine & -Li'quor Stores·, A Corporation 
1128 Washingtcin Stre~t _ ) 
Hoboken, New Jersey 

_) 
Holder of flenary_ Retail Distribution 
License D.:.to iss~ed by the Municipal Board) 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Hoboken - _ _ - ) 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -

·coNCi.USIONS - -
AND ORDER 

Norman Fischbein, Esq., Att-orney for Licensee. 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee-pleads .ll.Q.ll vult to a charge alleging that 
on April 8, 19.69, it sold twelve. quart bottles of whisky 
below_ filed price, in vi-olation of Rule 5 of State Regula­
tion No. 30. · 

- Licehs~e has a previous record of susperision ot 
· license by the Commissioner for five days effective April 10, _ 

1941+,. for false statement in the license· application, and by -
the Director for five days effective May 29, 1961, for _sa·Ie 
below filed. price. Re Fair Wine & Liquor· Stores,_ Bulletin 
1397, Item 8~ · .: ·- ---

- - -

.. Th~ ::Prior 'record of ·suspension for dlssimilar viola­
tion in 1944 9ccurriilg: more than five years ag·o disregarded, _ 
but __ the~J·M~,~o~~;':·'.;p~\~\~,usp~nsior1- for similar viola ti on in 1961 
more~ than~~~:f_$·:v:e.:,;1~~~:.:;.:::l~~s,,:th~:_:·ten-years ago considered, the 
license will'"be·':suspanded'-.-for_-fifteen days, with remission ,or 

_five days-for the plea entered, leavtng a net suspension ot 
ten dayse .-Re Innocenti,- Bulletin_ 1784, Item 12. _ · - _ · 

A_c~ordingly, __ it is, -on this -19th day of May, -1969 ,_ · 

-_ORDERED that Plenary ·Retail· Distribution License'-.·: --
- _ :D-10, issued by the Municipal Board of Alco~olic _Beverage·: 

Control of the City of Hoboken to Fair Wine & Liquor- Stores,­
A Corporation·, for premises 1128 Washington Street·, Hoboken, 

-be.anq:the· same is hereby s11spended for ten (10) days, com- -
mericitj:~ at_9:00 a.m. Monday, May 26,- 1969, and terminating 
at 9:00 -a.me Thursday, _June 5, 1969. - _ -

·.\\ 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECT.OR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- ORDER IMPOSING DEFERRED 
SUSPENSIONo 

In the Matter of Di·sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Bamboo Bar·Corpc 
t/a Bamboo Bar 

201 Boulevard 
Seaside Heights, No Je 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-6 issued by the Mayor and 
Borough Council or· the Borough of ) 
Seaside Heights~ · 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUPPLEMENTAL.ORDER 

Berry, Summerill, Rinck & Berry, Esqs., by.Franklin Ho Berry, 
. .Jr., Esqo, Attorneys for.Licensee 

Louis Fo Treola, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

On October 2, 1968, I entered Conclusions and Order 
herein suspending the license for thirty days for sale to 
minor·s and false statement in the license application, with · 
effective dates thereof deferred because the licensed. · 
business .was then being conducted only on a minimal basis. 
Re Bamboo Bar Corp, , Bulletin 1825, Item 8 o · · , . 

. It now appea~ing that the.licensed business. has. 
been resumed on a substantial basis, I am satisfied that the . 
deferred suspension may be imposedo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of May, t969,, 
·oRDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, 

issued by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of 
Seaside Heights to Bamboo Bar Corp~, t/a Bamboo·Bar, for 
premises 201 Boulevard, Seaside Heights, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. ·. 
Wednesday, May 28, 1969,. and terminating at 2:.00 a.me Friday, -
June 27 7 1969e 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Frank Gerino 

) 

) 

) 652 Joralemon Street 
a/k/a.388-396 Franklin Avenue 
Bell~vill~, New Jersey 

60NCLUSIONS 
) and 

ORDER 
Holder of 'Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-~, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Town of Bellevi'lle 

-

) 

) 

Joseph Vo Melillo, Esq~ Attorney for Licensee 
Louis FG Treole, Esq~, Appearing for the Divisi~n 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads !!.Q.ll .Y.Ylt to a charge alleging that 
on February 15, 1969, he sold twelve 12-ounce cans of beer 
to a minor, age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tion No., 20~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
enteredi leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re Dolan · 
Clubs, n~, Bulletin 1842, Item 3o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of May 1969, 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License 
D-4, issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of 
Belleville to Frank Gerino~ for premises 652 Joralemon 
Street, also known as 388~39~ Franklin Avenue, Belleville, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing* at 9 aeme Tuesday, May 27, 1969, and terminating 

. at 9 a.m"' Friday, June 6, '1969e · 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

*By Order dated May 22, 1969, the susp.ension was deferred 
to commence at 9 aemo Monday, June 2, 1969, and to terminate 
at 9 a$m. Thursday, June 12, 1969e 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Tube Bar,. Inc.· 
t/a Tube.Bar 

· 12 Tube Concourse 
Jersey City, No Je 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumpti.on ) 
License C-184 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ): 
of the City of Jersey City 
- - ~ - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Thomas J. Kilcoyne, Esqe, · Attorney for Licensee · 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq.,. Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to ch~rges (1) and (2) 
alleging that.·on _October 2, 1968, it sold alcoholic beverages 
before 6:00 a.m., during prohibited hours, in violation of 
local ·ordinance·. · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of . 
license by the Director for twenty-five days effective March 
14, 1960, for sale during prohibited hours in violation of 
State Regulation No. 38, failure to possess copy of license 
application, failure to have on file employees' identification 
cards in violation of local ordinance, and hindering investi­
gation (Re Tube Bar, Inc., Bulletin _1292, Item .4; Bulletin 
1334~ Item 2) and.for sixty days effective Ma~ch 13, 1969, 
for permitting acceptance of numbers bets (Re Tube Bar, Inc.,· 
Bulletin 1852, Item 2)_, pres.ently· on appeal to the Appellate 
Division, pending and undetermined. · 

The prior record of suspension in March 1969 dis­
regarded because of the pendency of appeal therefrom (Re Cross 
Keys Hotel & Rest'-' Inc c> , Bulletin 1797, Item 3), but the 
prior record of suspension for similar violation in 1960 more 
than five but less than ten years ago considered, the license 
will be suspended for twenty days; with remission of five · 
days for the plea entered, leaving a.net suspension of fifteen 

.days. Re Grande, Bulletin 1850, Item 10.. . . · . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of May, 1969,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-184·, 
issued ·by the Municipal' Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Tube Bar 1 Ince, t/a Tube Bar, for 
premises 12 Tube Concourse, Jersey Gity, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, May 27, 1969, and terminating at 2:00 a_,m4t Wednesday, 
June 11 , 1 969. 

.. -·· 
' • :_ ~ ... ' r ·~ '. :. '. { ·• 

-JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

I. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 F'OR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Tremley Point Cent~r, Ince 
t/a Tremley Point Center, Ince 
3001-3003-3005 Tremley Pt~ Rde 
Linden, ·New Jersey 

) 

_) 

) 

. Holder ·or Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Li-cense C-60 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Control ) 
of the -City of Linden · 
- - - - ... 

. ' . - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Elizabeth Notarmaso, Secretary, Pro se 
Walte~ H. _Cleaver, Es·q·., Appearing fo'r the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non .!!ll! to a charge alleging that 
on Apr:il 9, 1969, it. possessed alcoholic beverages in two. 
bottles bearing labels.which did not trUly describe their . 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a :ne~. suspension of ten days. Re 
Richlitsky, Bulletin·: 1839, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is,_ on this _27th day of May 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-60, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control·of:the City of Linden to Tremley Point Center, Inc. 
for premises. 3001-3003-3005 Tremley Point Road, Linden·, be 
and the same.is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesq.ay, June J, 1969, and 
terminating at 2:00 aem•. Friday, ·June 13, 1969. 

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATICN FILED 0 · 
< -

Mona~ch Wih_e:._;cc{~·:,-.)~~.e~- __ :,~-. _:'.. . :. , · - · 
4500 ·Second Avenue ·. ~ · ·~ ~---· .- · · -- · · 
Brooklyn, New York 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director., 

Application filed _July 3, 1969.for place~to-place transfer of the_ 
license:d warehouse operated under Wine Wholesale License WW-11 from 
399· Halliday S~re~t, Jersey City, New Jersey, to 620-624 Grand Street · 
_Hoboken,_ New Jersey 

New Jersey State Library 


